

No. 13-8033

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

FREE SPEECH,
Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF WYOMING
(JUDGE SCOTT W. SKAVDAHL)

APPELLEE'S RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

LISA J. STEVENSON
Deputy General Counsel – Law

KEVIN DEELEY
ADAV NOTI
Acting Associate General Counsels

ERIN CHLOPAK
Acting Assistant General Counsel

CHARLES KITCHER
Attorney

Federal Election Commission
Washington, D.C. 20463
(202) 694-1650

September 3, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND 1

 A. Political-Committee Status..... 1

 B. Free Speech’s Advisory Opinion Request 4

 C. Procedural History 4

ARGUMENT 7

I. THE PANEL CORRECTLY FOLLOWED CONTROLLING
PRECEDENT BY APPLYING EXACTING SCRUTINY 8

II. THE PANEL’S DECISION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH
BUCKLEY, MCFL, CITIZENS UNITED, OR ANY DECISION
OF THIS COURT..... 11

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>AG Servs. of Am., Inc. v. Nielsen</i> , 235 F.3d 559 (10th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam).....	2, 10
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	8, 13
<i>Colo. Right To Life Comm., Inc. v. Coffman</i> , 498 F.3d 1137 (10th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Ctr. for Individ. Freedom v. Madigan</i> , 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012).....	8, 9
<i>FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	13
<i>Free Speech v. FEC</i> , 720 F.3d 788 (10th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Human Life of Wash. Inc. v. Brumsickle</i> , 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1477 (2011)	8, 9
<i>Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. McKee</i> , 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1635 (2012)	8, 9, 13
<i>N.M. Youth Organized v. Herrera</i> , 611 F.3d 669 (10th Cir. 2010)	8, 9, 14
<i>Real Truth About Abortion, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 681 F.3d. 544 (4th Cir. 2012) <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 841 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 511 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2007).....	3, 11
<i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 553 (2010).....	2, 8, 10, 13
<i>Worley v. Florida Secretary of State</i> , 717 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2013).....	9
 <i>Statutes and Regulations</i>	
2 U.S.C. § 431(4)(A)	1
2 U.S.C. § 433	2

2 U.S.C. § 434	2
2 U.S.C. § 437c(c)	4
2 U.S.C. § 437d(a)(7)	4
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)(C)	2
2 U.S.C. § 441d(a)	4
11 C.F.R. § 100.22(b)	4
<i>Miscellaneous</i>	
10th Cir. R. 35.1	7
FEC, <i>Political Committee Status</i> , 69 Fed. Reg. 11,736 (Mar. 11, 2004)	2
FEC, <i>Supplemental Explanation & Justification for the Regulations on Political Committee Status</i> , 72 Fed Reg. 5595 (Feb. 7, 2007)	3, 11, 12
Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)-(b)	7
